

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES,
Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM GAUDET,
Petitioner.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Submitted October 29, 2019 by:

Peter J. Cyr (88045)
Attorney for Appellant
Law Offices of Peter J. Cyr
85 Brackett Street
Portland, ME 04102
(207) 828-5900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| INDEX TO APPENDICES..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF CASE | 2 |
| 1. Proceedings in the District Court | 2 |
| 2. Proceedings in the First Circuit Court of Appeals | 4 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI | 7 |
| 1. The First Circuit Court of Appeals Came Made Conclusions That Conflicts with the Federal Rules Evidence, Rule 403, and Supreme Court Precedent | 7 |
| 2. The Appeals Court Erred In Affirming the District Court's denial of Petitioner's Motion for a Judgement of Acquittal, As Doing So Was Contrary the Requirements of 18 U.S.C. §§ 2423(a) and 2423(b)..... | 9 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| 3. The First Circuit Court of Appeals Affirmation of the District Court’s Sentence Was Made In Conflict With the Federal Sentencing Guidelines and U.S. Supreme Court Precedent..... | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

INDEX TO APPENDICES

| | |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| APPENDIX | APP. A1 |
| APPENDIX A | APP. A1 |
| APPENDIX B | APP. B1 |
| APPENDIX C | APP. C1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Old Chief v. U.S.</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) | 12 |

CIRCUIT CASES

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Martinez v. Cui</i> , 608 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2010) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Gaudet</i> , 933 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2019) | 1, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Shinderman</i> , 515 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2008) | 113 |

UNITED STATES STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2423(a)..... | 2, 5, 6, 9 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2423(b) | 2, 5, 6, 9 |

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231 | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(2)..... | 2 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------|
| Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 29 | 3, 10 |
| Federal Rule of Evidence 403 | 4, 7, 8 |
| Federal Rule of Evidence 413 | 8 |
| Federal Rule of Evidence 414 | 8 |
| USSG § 3C1.1 | 3, 11 |
| USSG § 3C1.1, comment n. 1(c) | 11 |
